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- ISSUE - . .% '

.. Were grievants properly classified Security Technicians?

The hearing in this matter was held on April 8, 1988 within
the offices of the Ohio Department of Administrative Services's
Office of Cpllective Bargaining, 65 East State Streét,.Columbus,
Ohio. The parties were afforded a full and fair opportunity to
present testimonialland documentary eviﬂence; examine and cross-
examine witnesses, and make arguments supporting their positions.
The record in this matter was closed on April 8, 1988.
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FINDINGS OF FACT

Thé\grievants in this matter are emplovees of the Ohio
Department of Administrative Services, the Ohio Department of
Highway Safety's Bureau of Motor Vehicles, the Ohio Department of
Taxation, or the bhio Bureau of Employment Services, who were,
prior to September, 1987, classified Police Officer 1 or Police
Officer 2. In September, 1987, each of the positions filled by
the grievants was reclassified to the Security Technician
classification series, with those grievants who were formerly
classified Police Officer 1 rea;signed te Security Technician 1,
.and those Qrievaﬁts wﬁo wére formefiy claséified Police Officer 2

reassigned to Security Technician 2.
The Union contends that the reclassification of these
- positions ﬁas-impropér as it denies Police Officer

“ﬁ?éiéssifiéétiqns'tdistaﬁéfemployees:who performﬂP61ice'Officer‘

jf{&uiies?’ The.Uﬂion poinfé 6ﬁt fhat these feclassifications do not
compoff Qitﬁ the classification specifications at issue, that
this unwarranted and unsupported mass‘redlassificafion directly
affects the compositioﬁ‘of bargainiﬁg units, énd adversely
affects the grievants herein.

The State of Ohio points to the collective bargaining
agreement between the parties as tﬁe touchstone which must be
eﬁployed in adjudging this class grievance. Management
emphasizes that this matter arises from a grievance which alleges

violation of Articles 9 and 55 of the contract between the



parties, and argues if the Union is to prevail in this grievance
arbitration it must show that a violation of at least one of
these articles has occurred. The State of Ohio contends that:no
such violation can be shown as no such violation occurred, and

therefore urges that the grievance be denied,

Each party offered two witnesses, The Union first called
james O. Badgley, Sr., an employee of the Ohio Bureau of
Employment Services for the past elight years. Prior to

September, 1987, Mr. Badgley wasrclassified Police Officer 1. 1In
September, 1987, Mr. Badgley's position was reclassified Security
Technician 1 and Mr. Badéley was regésigned to that
classifiéatioﬁ.tifie. | | |

Mr. Badgley explained that when‘he ingquired about the
position prior to his hire in 1980, he had been informed that the
position required Peace Officer Training‘Council certification.
Mr. Badgley éx?lained that he ﬁad securéd the fhree hundred sixty
hours of traiﬂing required for POTC'certification in 1876 when he
had completed a police officer training basic course under the
auspices of the Columbus Police Department's training school.
From December, 1975 to December, 1986, Mr. Bédgley served as an
auxiliary officer of the Columbus Police Department.

Mr. Badgley testified that during his tenure as an OBES
security employee, he has never carried a firearm while on duty
nor has he ever effected an arrest. Mr. Badgley explained that
while he and other OBES coworkers at one time carried mace, which

was removed when it became outdated, and are empowered to carry



wooden nightsticks issued by the State of Ohio or privately owned
PR-24 police batons, they are not authorized 1to cerry firearms
while on duty.

Mr. Badgley also explained that on those occasions when
arrests must be made, the arrests are normally effected by either
the Columbus Poliee Department off the premises of OBES, or by
state iaw enforcement officers empowered to make arrests. Mr.
Badgley stated that he believes other OBES security officers have
effected arrests for trespassing, but stated that, in his
experience, whenever an arrest had to be made, he may have
located the individual but the arrest was handled by other law
enforcement officers. L

Mr. Badgley testified fhat his duties are primarily directed
“to the enforcement of laws and security within the premises of an
IOBES facility. located on DublineRead in Columbus, Ohio. These

deuties include making sure - that- the premises are secure, that

'”;iffclaimants do not become unruly,'and that order is maintained both

f&nside and outside the building to which he is assigned. Mr.
J"Badgleyeexélained that there have been occasions within various
‘OBES offices throughout the State when claimants have threetened
others with handguns or other weapons. . Mr. Badgley stated that
he makes rounds throughout the OBES building and parking lot to
which he is assigned on four to eight occasions per day and is
directly responsible for protecting lives and property and

generally preventing crimes.



Mr. Badgley stated that he is commonly célled upon to conduct
jnvestigations as to complaints which arise. Many of these
complaints involve stolen property, both personal and public.
Mr. Badgley explained that he is:required to keep dally records

of his activities and is also regquired to interact with the

public.

’

Under cross-examination, Mr. Badgley testified that he was
last certified to carry a firearm by the State of Oohio in
November, 1986. Mr. Badgley reiterated that he does not carry a
firearm while on duty and has never carried a firearm during his
employment with the State of dhio. Mr. Badgley also affirmed
£ha£'he héd effected no arrésts.

Also testifying at hearing was James L. Kenny, an OBES
security employee assigned to an OBES office in Canton, Ohio.

'Mr;‘Kénny hés worked fdr OBES for the past five years and is
:??;;ggﬁnsibleffAE'thé_ﬁrbtectioh of lives, property and safety
7*‘ﬁitﬁin aﬁ OBESVOffice in Canton, Ohio.

Mr. Kehny explained that fhere are eighty employees in the
OBES Céntﬁn office and Mr. Kenny is the only Security Technician
assigned to it. Mr. Kenny works Monday through Friday, 7:00 a.m.
through 4:00 p.m., and patrols the grounds, parking lot. and
throughout the OBES building in order to provide security. Mr.
Kenny stated that he is always moving throughouf the building and
premises of the OBES Canton office in order to promote and

protect the safety of employees and claimants.



Mr. Kenny testified that he has received no peace officer
training, but had been told originally that the position diad
require three hundred sixty hours of Peace Officer Training
Council instruction. Mr. Kenny stated that he took the position
when 1t was offered to him with the understanding that he would
secure POTC certification within a'twelve month period. Due to
circumstances beyond Mr. Kenny's control, Mr. Kenny was not able
to secure the necessary three hundred sixty hours of training for
certification, but explained that he has continued in his
.employment, providing security for the OBES Canton office.

Mr. Kenny testified that ﬁe spends 80% to 00% of his time
patrolling the grounds and building of the OBES canton office,
protecting 1ives and preventing crimés, but does not carry a
firearm and does not have arrest pOWers. Mr. Kenny stated that
he has assisted law enforcement agencies when arrests had to be
effected, but he himself has not been empowered to make arfests.

Mr . Kenn? testified that.he.carries out criminal
investigations as needed anﬁ estimated he is engaged in the
jnvestigation of criminal activity 30% to 40% of his scheduled
work time. Mr. Kenny also maintains the full panoply of activity
related records necessary to a security force.

Under cross-examination Mr. Kenny admitted that when his
classification went from Police Qfficer 1 to Security Technician
1 he suffered no loss in pay. Mr. Kenny also stated that while
classified Police officer 1, prior to September, 1987, he also

did not carry a firearm and was not invested with arrest powers.



The first witness called by the State of Ohio was Marlaina
Eblin, a sixteen year employee of the State of Ohio, and for the
past two and one-half years an employee of the Office of
Collective Bargaining. Ms. Eblin is a Labor Relations Speclalist
who works within Contract Compliance within the Office of

Collective Bargaining.

’

Ms. Eblin explained that during the process of negotiating
collective bargaining agreements with employee representatives it
was determined that police officers should be classed together on
the basis of whether they may exercise arrest powers and carry
firearms. It was further decided during this process of
negotiation that the determination of whether carrying of
firearms and arrest powers while on duty was authorized, should
depend upon express. authorization within Ohio statutory Law.

Ms. Eblin then identified a number of exhibits, including
correspdndence-betwéen the Office of Collective Bargaining and -
employee representatives as to the intention of the State of Ohio
to revise the classifications Police Officer .1 and Police officer
2, and the establishment of new classifications, Security
Technician 1 and Security Technician 2.

Under cross-examination Ms. Eblin explained that the
specifications attaching to these classifications were revised by
the Ohioc Department of Administrative Services within a section
supervised by Gail Lively.

The second witness called by the State of Ohio was Gail

Lively, the Chief of the Classification and Compensation Section



within the Division of Personnel of the Ohio Department of
Administrative Services. Ms. Lively is a Personnel Administrator
» and has worked for the State of Ohio within classifications for
the past slixteen Yyears. Ms. Lively supervises the personnel
technicians who revise and create classification specifications,
including the sp?cifications at issue in this matter.

Ms. Lively explained that she too was involved in the
revision and creation of these specifications and had worked with
the head of Contract Compliance within the Office of Collective
Bargaining at that time. According to Ms. Lively, the Qffice of
Collective Bargaining had wanted to separate security personnel
by means of whether tﬁey were authorized to carry firearms and
had arrest powers while on duty. Ms. LiQely stated that the
Office of Collective Bargaining had determined that those who
were authorized to carry firearms and did have arrest powers Were
to remain classified Police Officer 1 and Police Officer 2. For
. those security personnel who did not have the.authority to carry
firearms and were not invested with arrest powers, 1t was
determined that they should move to the Security Technician
series. Ms. Lively then identified a number of Chio Revised Code
sections which address the training and certification
requirements necessary for carrying a firearm while on duty and
for being invested with arrest powers, identifying those
particular state departments which authorize the carrying of
firearms and execution of arrests. These st;tutes include O.R.C.

109.78(D), which denies authority to carry a firearm to anyone



who lacks P.0.T.C. certification; O.R.C. 5123.15, which grants
arrest powers to securitf personnel within the Department of
Mental Retardation and Developmental Disabilities, but denies
them the authority to carry firearms; O.R.C. 5119.14, a statute
which grants arrest authority to employees of the Department of
Mental Health, but denies them the right to carry firearms while
on dut;; O0.R.C. 5503.09 which addresses the authority of security
personnél employed by the Ohio Depértment of Highway Safety,
specifically on the grounds of the Ohio Exposition Center; and
Ohio Revised Code Section 5907.02, a provision whichladdresses
the Ohic Veterans' Home.

Ms. Lively then identified the specifications for the
classifications Police Office 1, quice Officer 2, Security
Techniclan 1, Security Technician 2, and Security Officer 1. See
Joint Exhibit# 3 through 10, and Emplovyer's Exhibit 6.

Ms . Lively.explained that those employees whé had been
Vclassifiéd Police Officer 1 or Police Officer 2 who did not
possess the authority to carry firearms while on duty or to make
arrests were to be reassigned to classification titles within the
Security Technician series. Ms. Lively explained that the
Security Technician classifications were establisSEd sé that the
Police Officers 1 and 2 who were to leave that classification
series would suffer no loss in pay. Without the Security
Technician classifications the grievants would have been placed,
according to Ms. Lively, in a Security Officer series which would

have resulted in salary downgrades. Ms., Lively stated that it



had been agreed between the State of Ohio and the employee
representatives that such reclassifications would not financially

impact employees negatively.
CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

It is important to remember that the substance of the
classification specifications at issue, that 1s, the duties and
limitations appearing within them, are not in dispute. Both
parties admitted the validity of these specifications, and the
correspondence appearing in the record of this matter, Employer's
" Exhibits 3, 4 and‘5, supports the finding that each of the
classifications was properly promulgated and established.

Section 55.10 of the contract between the parties

'57 specifically reserveé to management the authority to create

7?§classificétion§ﬁéhd;issue specifications for each classification

. :as needed. Unless_a pay range has been decreased in the process

of creating classifications or specifications, the State of Ohio
§ is only reéuifed to provide twenty days advance notice of such
actions; and is otherwise unfettered in its discretion to
establish classifications and issue specifications.

o In the case at hand, the establishment of the classi-
fications did not involve the decrease of pay ranges. In fact,
the establishment of the classifications for the Security
Technician series was effected so as to avoid a lowering of pay

ranges of affected employees. This being the case, the

10



classifications in question, which took effect in August, 1987,
Police Officer 1, code number 26611, Joint Exhibit 7:; Police
Officer 2, code number 26612, Joint Exhibit 8: 'Security
Technician 1, code number 30211, Joint Exhibit 9; and Security
Techniclan 2, code number 30212, Joint Exhibit 10, are
enforceable, both as to their place within the classification
plan maintained by the State of Ohio, and as to the provisions
within each, promulgated at thg discretion of the State of Ohio.
Prior to August, 1987, the State of Ohio employed two
separate sets of classifications for police officers. One set
enumerated safet& related services to be performed while carryving
a firearm and while invested with arrest powers. The other set
of police officer specifications referred to safety related
services. but described employees who were not anthorized +to
carry firearms and_ﬁgre_not invested with arrest powers.
Effgctive;@#ggst,_lQS?, the specifications for the Police
Officep series:ﬁéfe?revised, and new claésifications, Security

Technician 1 and Security Technician 2, were established. Those

- classification specifications for Police Officers 1 and 2 which,

prior to August 10, 1987, had described employees empowered to
carry firearms and make arrests, were revised but maintained
their titles, Police Officer 1 and Police Officer 2. Those
specifications for Police Officer 1 and 2 which, prior to August
10, 1987, described employees who were not authorized by law to
carry firearms or make arrests as law enforcement officers were

allowed to lapse. In their place new classifications and

11



specifications for Security Technician 1 and Securit§ Teﬁhnician
2 were established. As stated above, the revision and
establishment of these classifications and specifications are not
in dispute,

What is disputed is whether the grievants herein were
properly moved under the Security Technician classification
series, removing from them their former classification title of
Police Officer.

The issue then becomes whether the duties assigned to the
positions held by the grievants are better described by the
duties within the specifications for Security.Technician 1 or
Security Technician 2, or whether these duties are better
classified Police Officer 1 or 2. It should be noted thét this
arbitrator, by the nature of this arbitration, has norauthority
to affect the duties or powers assigned to each of the griévants'
 positions. While some of the witnesses raised lééifihate
- guestions as to the needs of their positions, this arﬁi£f§tion
action was not convened to consider what dutiés should oéishould
not be assigned to positions; only to consider what duties are in
fact assigned.

In examining the duties common to the class of grieyants
herein, 1t is apparent that all of the grievants are security
personnel that are not authorized to carry firearms or exercise
arrest powers. These limitations are imposed by law.  While
certain Ohio executivé departments are empowered by statute to

employ safety personnel who are authorized to carry firearms and

12



exercise arrest powers, other departments. which also need
security personnel. are not statutorily empowered to employ
personnel with these types of law enforcement powers,

The specifications presently in effect for Police Officer 1,
Police Officer 2, Security Technician 1 and Security Technician 2
mirror the State of Ohio's law on these points. The
specifications for Police Officer 1 and Police Officer 2
specifically :efer to employees who work for state'agencies which
are statutorily authorized to employ gun carrying and arrest
empowered security staff. The specifications for Security
Technician 1 and Security Techﬁician 2 also refer to security
personnel, but those who are not aunthorized fo carry firearms or
make arrests,

The grievants are employed in positions which do not empower

them to carry firearms or enforce arrest powers. This
- Circumstance requires a finding that the grieyants are properly

classified under the Security Technician classifications.
AWARD o -

The grievants were properly reclassified Security

Technicians.

Howard D. Silver
Arbitrator

May 5, 1988

Columbus, Ohio
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